Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Recently, material risk incident occurred to the Beijing Branch of Agricultural Bank of China Limited (the "**Bank**") in its business of notes held under resale agreement. After investigation, the relevant amount exposed to risks is RMB3,915 million.

Currently, the public security authority has initiated investigation. The Bank has proactively work with the public security authority on the investigation, and enhance communication and coordination with related institutions to safeguard the security of funds to the greatest extent.

By Order of the Board Agricultural Bank of China Limited ZHANG Keqiu Company Secretary

Beijing, the PRC 22 January, 2016

As at the date of this announcement, our executive directors are Mr. LIU Shiyu, Mr. CAI Huaxiang and Mr. LOU Wenlong; our non-executive directors are Mr. ZHAO Chao, Mr. ZHOU Ke, Mr. ZHANG Dinglong, Mr. CHEN Jianbo, Mr. HU Xiaohui and Mr. XU Jiandong; and our independent non-executive directors are Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang, Mr. WEN Tiejun, Mr. Francis YUEN Tin-fan, Ms. XIAO Xing and Mr. LU Jianping.